Downside risks to our DCF-based target price include 1) a
slowdown in international patients due to economic
concerns, political protests or floods; 2) regulatory risks from
drug price and medical bill controls; and 3) higher-than-
expected capex and opex for CoE projects.

Event calendar
Date Event

Aug 2022 2Q22 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2022E 2023E 2024E

 (%) (%) (%)

No. of hospitals (no.) 56 59 60

OPD volume growth 13 5 4

OPD revenue / patient growth 4 3 3

IPD volume growth 28 17 4

IPD revenue / patient growth (15) 0 3

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in patient volume, we project 2023
earnings to rise by 2%, and vice versa, all else being
equal.

 For every 1% increase in EBITDA margin, we project
2023 earnings to rise by 10%, and vice versa, all else
being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Bangkok Dusit Medical Services   BDMS TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   5 JULY 2022

Exhibit 1: 2Q22 results preview

  2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22E ------- Change ------- 2021 2022E Change

 (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (THB m) (y-y %)

 Sales   17,397 19,958 21,878 23,159 21,307 (8) 22 75,514 84,808 12

   - Hospital revenue  16,443 18,873 20,914 22,165 20,305 (8) 23 71,341 80,510 13

   - Other revenue  954 1,084 964 994 1,002 1 5 4,173 4,298 3

 COGS (incl depreciation)  (11,762) (13,125) (13,525) (14,451) (13,700) (5) 16 (49,462) (54,406) 10

 Gross profit   5,636 6,833 8,353 8,708 7,607 (13) 35 26,052 30,402 17

 SG&A   (3,539) (3,514) (4,691) (4,025) (3,893) (3) 10 (15,029) (16,709) 11

 Operating profit1)  2,097 3,319 3,662 4,683 3,713 (21) 77 11,023 13,693 24

 Net other income   5 0 (0) 0 1   5 5 10

 Interest income  33 13 14 13 13 0 (62) 73 126 73

 Interest expense  (188) (172) (173) (158) (158) 0 (16) (728) (504) (31)

 Pretax profit  1,946 3,159 3,503 4,538 3,569 (21) 83 10,373 13,320 28

 Income Tax  (383) (645) (746) (903) (714) (21) 86 (2,103) (2,664) 27

 Associates  5 3 10 9 9 0 70 21 23 10

 Minority interest  (116) (208) (131) (201) (191) (5) 64 (554) (582) 5

 Core profit  1,452 2,309 2,636 3,443 2,673 (22) 84 7,736 10,097 31

 Extraordinaries, GW & FX   200   200 0

 Reported net profit  1,452 2,509 2,636 3,443 2,673 (22) 84 7,936 10,097 27

 Outstanding shares (m)  15,892 15,892 15,892 15,892 15,892 0 0 15,892 15,892 0

 Core EPS (THB)  0.09 0.15 0.17 0.22 0.17 (22) 84 0.49 0.64 31

 EPS (THB)  0.09 0.16 0.17 0.22 0.17 (22) 84 0.50 0.64 27

 COGS excl depreciation  10,180 11,522 11,969 12,961 12,099 (7) 19 43,141 47,992 11

 Depreciation  1,581 1,603 1,556 1,490 1,601 7 1 6,321 6,414 1

 EBITDA2)  3,678 4,921 5,218 6,173 5,314 (14) 44 17,345 20,107 16

 Key ratios  (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (%) (ppt)

 Gross margin  32 34 38 38 36 (2) 3 34 36 1

 SG&A/Revenue  20 18 21 17 18 1 (2) 20 20 (0)

 EBITDA margin  21 25 24 27 25 (2) 4 23 24 1

 Net profit margin  8 13 12 15 13 (2) 4 11 12 1

 Operating stats  (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

 OPD revenue growth y-y  15 (6)  16   16  -

 OPD volume growth y-y  20 (5)  8   32  n/a

 OPD revenue per head growth y-y  (4) 1  11   3  n/a

 IPD revenue growth y-y  35 44  29   29  -

 IPD volume growth y-y  14 (24)  (25)  7  n/a

 IPD revenue per head growth y-y  19 81  72   43  n/a

 Thai revenue growth y-y  24 18  21   38  -

 International revenue growth y-y  27 17  27   72  -

1) Gross profit calculated by revenue – COGS including depreciation; 2) EBITDA calculated by operating profit + operating income – depreciation
Sources: BDMS; FSSIA estimates

Bangkok Dusit Medical Services   BDMS TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   5 JULY 2022

Exhibit 2: Thai patient revenue, yearly   Exhibit 3:  International patient revenue, yearly

Note: includes Covid-related revenue of THB10.1b in 2021 and THB7.1b in 2022E
Sources: BDMS; FSSIA estimates

Sources: BDMS; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 4:  Non-Covid Thai patient revenue, quarterly  Exhibit 5: Covid-related revenue, quarterly